Public Document Pack

Cheshire E@

CouncilZ

Licensing Act Sub-Committee

Agenda

Date: Wednesday, 15th October, 2014
Time: 9.30 am
Venue: The Tatton Room - Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press.
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report.
PART 1 — MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
1. Appointment of Chairman
To appoint a Chairman for the meeting.
2. Declarations of Interest
To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda and for Members to

declare if they have pre-determined any item on the agenda.

3. Application to Vary a Premises Licence - V Bar, 26 West Street, Congleton
CW12 1JR (Pages 45 - 84)

To consider an application to vary a Premises Licence submitted by Mr Valentino
Paolo Martone in respect of V Bar, No 1 The Court Yard, 26 West Street, Congleton
CW12 1JR.

THERE ARE NO PART 2 ITEMS

For requests for further information

Contact: Julie Zientek

Tel: 01270 686466

E-Mail: julie.zientek@cheshireeast.gov.uk



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 Agenda Item

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Procedure for Hearings — Licensing Act 2003

The Licensing Committee

The full Licensing Committee consists of fifteen elected Members of the Council.
From this full Committee will be drawn sub-committees of three members to deal
with licensing functions under the Licensing Act 2003. The Chairman and Vice
Chairman of the Licensing Committee shall have the discretion to refer a matter up
to a hearing of the full Licensing Committee.

Officers at Hearings

§ The Committee Officer introduces all parties and records the proceedings

§ The Legal Adviser provides independent advice to the Members on legal
matters and procedure.

§ The Licensing Officer will introduce the m
[...]
t the environment is attractive and sustainable for the conduct of
their business.

It is the Local Authority’s duty to exercise its licensing functions with a view to
promoting the four Licensing Objectives set out in section 4 of the Act:

* The prevention of crime and disorder
= Public safety

= The prevention of public nuisance

= The protection of children from harm

Each objective is of equal importance. There are no other statutory licensing
objectives, so that the promotion of the four objectives is a paramount
consideration at all times.

The legislation also supports a number of other key aims and purposes.
These are vitally important and should be principal aims for everyone involved
in licensing work. They include:

= protecting the public and local residents from crime, anti-social
behaviour and noise nuisance caused by irresponsible licensed
premises

= giving the police and licensing authorities the powers they need to
effectively manage and police the night-time economy and take action
against those premises that are causing problems

= recognising the important role which pubs and other licensed premises
play in our local communities by minimising the regulatory burden on
business, encouraging innovation and supporting responsible premises

6|Page



2.7

Page 11

providing a regulatory framework for alcohol which reflects the needs of
local communities and empowers local authorities to make and enforce
decisions about the most appropriate licensing strategies for their local
area

encouraging greater community involvement in licensing decisions and
giving local residents the opportunity to have their say regarding
licensing decisions that may affect them

The Licensing Authority will have proper regard to amongst other issues:

Location and environmental impact of the proposed activity
Suitability of the applicant

Suitability of the premises to the application

Operation and management of the premises

Monitoring, review and enforcement

Policy Co
[...]
g Alcohol Restriction Order (EMROs) might address the
problems. These Orders are considered later in this Policy.

Prevention of Crime and Disorder

10|Page



7.1

7.2

7.3

7.4

Page 15

The Licensing Authority will have regard to the Crime and Disorder Act 1998
(See Section 6.1 above). Any conditions attached to the premises licence
should reflect any local crime prevention strategy. Including, the Safer
Cheshire East Partnership Plan or a subsequent replacement plan.

The Licensing Authority will consider whether the premises make or will make
a detrimental contribution to levels of crime and disorder, and whether the
Operating Schedule is based on an adequate risk assessment, undertaken by
the applicant, of the likelihood of crime and disorder occurring as a result of
the application.

In order to meet its duty to prevent and reduce crime this Policy will have
regard to the likely impact of licensing on related crime and disorder in the
area. The Licensing Authority will consider the location of the premises and
the impact, operation and management of the Licensable Activities. In
particular these issues may include:

= Whether the layout, lighting and fittings of the premises have been
designed so as to minimise conflict and opportunities for crime and
disorder

» Whether the Operating Schedule includes appropriate management
measures to prevent crime and disorder

= Door supervision together with the maintenance of an incident book
= Use of toughened glass or plastic glasses

= Mechanisms for combating drug dealing and use

= Use of CCTV cameras

= Membership of any Pubwatch or similar scheme

= Use of ID scan equipment

The Licensing Authority may impose conditions on licences or certificates.
These may include the following conditions (although the list is not
exhaustive). The decision to impose conditions and their extent will depend
upon the risks of crime and disorder at the particular premises

= Appropriate ratio of tables to chairs to customers and fo
[...]
, due
to time constraints and/or the complexity of the issues under consideration, in
which case a written decision will be issued as soon as possible after the
Hearing.

The procedure which will generally be used by the (Sub) Committee, unless
the Chairman of the (Sub) Committee takes the view that natural justice and
fairness require a change to be made to the process, is set out at Appendix 2.

Exclusions

29|Page



Page 34

22.1 In formulating this Statement of Licensing Policy in accordance with Guidance
and recognising the need to treat each application on its individual merits the
Licensing Authority makes specific exclusions, which are detailed below.

Commercial Demand

22.2 The commercial demand for additional premises licenses (as distinct from
cumulative impact) will not be a matter for the Licensing Authority, such
matters being a specific consideration for the Planning Authority.

Zoning and licensing hours

22.3 Fixed predetermined closing times for particular areas will not form part of the
Policy and restriction on trading hours will be considered only where
appropriate to meet Licensing Objectives.

Children

22.5 Nothing in this Statement of Policy shall limit or require access of children to
premises unless there is an overriding necessity to prevent harm to children.
Areas that will give rise to particular concern are highlighted elsewhere in this
Policy.

Standardised conditions

22.6 The Policy does not provide for ‘standard conditions’ to be imposed so as to
avoid the imposition of disproportionate and burdensome requirements.
Conditions attached to licenses or certificates, if deemed appropriate in
particular circumstances, will be tailored to reflect the individual operation of
the premises in question. Conditions will not be imposed which are beyond
the responsibility or control of the premises licence holder.

23. Consultation

23.1 In reviewing this Policy the Licensing Authority has consulted widely to
ascertain an appropriate licensin
[...]
s.

40|Page



Page 45 Agenda Item 3

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL
REPORT TO: LICENSING ACT SUB-COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting: 15" October 2014 at 09:30am
Tatton Room, Macclesfield Town Hall
Report of: Mrs Amanda Hinton
Subject/Title: Application to Vary a Premises Licence in respect

of V Bar, 26 West Street, Congleton, CW12 1JR

1.0 Report Summary

1.1 The report provides details of an Application to vary a Premises Licence and
the proposed operating schedule together with details of relevant
representations received in relation to the application.

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 The Licensing Act Sub-Committee is requested to determine the application to
vary a Premises Licence by Mr Valentino Paolo Martone in respect of:

V Bar

No 1 The Court Yard
26 West Street
Congleton

CW12 1JR

2.2 The premises currently benefits from a Premises Licence and the current
licence was issued on 14" June 2011 (appendix 1).

2.3 Acting in the capacity of Licensing Authority, Members must seek to promote
the Licensing Objectives, and where Members consider matters have engaged
one or more of the objectives, they may exercise their discretion. The Licensing
Objectives are:

(a) The prevention of crime and disorder
(b) Public safety

(c) The prevention of public nuisance
(d) The protection of children from harm

2.4 Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee are reminded that they may not
exercise discretion in any case, merely because it considers it desirable to do
so. Careful consideration should be given to application and relevant
representations in light of the current and proposed operating schedules.

2.5 The Sub-Committee in respect of this application must have regard to the
Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and the
Council's Statement of Licensing Policy.



2.6

3.0

3.1

4.0

4.1

5.0

5.1

6.0

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

7.0

7.1

8.0

8.1

Page 46

Finally, Members are also reminded that in determining the application in
accordance with the Licensing Act 2003, Members must also have regard to:

§ The rules of natural justice
§ The provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998

Reasons for Recommendations

The Licensing Act Sub-Committee has the power to determine this
application in accordance with the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 and
the Council’'s Constitution.

Wards Affected

Congleton West

Local Ward Members

Councillors: Gordon Baxendale, Ronald Domleo, David Topping

Policy Implications

The Licensing Authority has adopted a Statement of Licensing Policy in
accordance with section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003.

The majority of representations relate to the Prevent of Public Nuisance
Objective. The Licensing Authority sets out a paragraph 9 of its Statement of
Licensing Policy how it will deal with representations under this objective.

The Statement of Licensing Policy also deals with issues of Anti-social
behaviour at paragraph 6 and the Prevention of Crime and Disorder at
paragraph 7.

Consideration must also be given to the relevant sections of the Guidance
issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003.

Members should provide reason(s) for any decision taken and should set out
they reasoning where they determine to depart in any way from the Policy or
Guidance.

Financial Implications

Not applicable.

Legal Implications

In accordance with the provisions of section 35 of the Licensing Act 2003 the
Licensing Authority must, having regard to the representations, take such

steps (if any) as it considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing
objectives. Section 35(4) provides that the authority may:



8.2

8.3

9.0

9.1

10.0

10.1

10.2

10.3

10.4

Page 47

(a) Grant the licence subject to the relevant mandatory conditions and
conditions consistent with the operating schedule

(b) Modify the conditions of the Licence as the Authority considers
appropriate for the promotion of the Licensing Objectives

(c) Reject the whole or part of the application

Members are reminded that should any conditions
[...]

as 09:00. The application also provides additional information relating to the
steps the Premises Licence Holder intends to take to promote the Licensing
Objectives. If the application were to be granted these steps would be
translated into conditions consistent with the Operating Schedule and would
appear on the Licence.

10.5 Relevant Representations

Responsible Authorities:

10.5.1 The Police Licensing Officer has agreed the following amendments to the
applicant with the applicant:

§ Alcohol sales will cease at 02:30 each Friday and Saturday

§ The premises will close to the public and recorded music will cease at 03:00
each Friday and Saturday

§ Please remove the following sentence from section 15 ‘Licensable activities
and late night refreshment until 3.30am

10.5.2 The Council's Environmental Protection Team, acting in its capacity as a
Responsible Authority, has recommended that the application be approved
with additional conditions. This representation is set out at appendix 3.

10.5.3 There were no responses from any of the other Responsible Authorities.

Other Persons:

10.5.3 The Council has received 5 representations from other persons. Copies of
these representations are attached as Appendix 4.

10.5.4 Copies of the Environmental Protection and other persons’ representations
were disseminated to the applicant to give the opportunity for the proposed
additional conditions to be agreed to or for the application to be modified. No
contact as has been received from the Premises Licence Holder.

11.0 Access to Information
The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting the:

Name: Mrs N Cadman

Designation: Senior Licensing Officer

Tel No: 01270 685957

Email: nikki.cadman@cheshireeast.gov.uk

APPENDICES

Appendix 1 - Existing Premises Licence

Appendix 2 - Application to vary a Premises Licence
Appendix 3 - Responsible Authority Representations
Appendix 4 - Representations from Other Persons
Appendix 5 - Map of area



Page
[...]
of alcohoi to drunk or intoxicated customers.

Custom will not be sought by means of personal solicitation outside or in the vicinity of the premises.

Prevention and vigilance in lilegal drug use at the retail unitarea,

Staff will be well trained In asking customers to use premises In an orderly and respectful manner and prevent drinking
alcohol at the retal] unit (ex. canined or bottled beet).

¢} Public safety

internal and external lighting fixed to promote the public safety objective.

Well trained staff adherence to environmental health requirements,

Tralning and implementation of underage D checks.

A fog book or recording system shall be kept upon the premises in which shall be entered particulars of inspections made;
those required to be made by statute, and information compiled to comply with any public safety condltion attached to
the premises licence that requires the recording of such Information. The log book shall be kept available for inspection
when required by persons authorised by the Licensing Act 2003 or associated legisfation.

All parts of the premises and all fittings and apparatus thereln, door fastenings and notices, lighting, heating, electrical, air
condition, sanitary accommodation and other installations, will be malntained at afl times in good orderand Ina safe
condition,

d) The prevention of public nulsance

Noise reduction measures to address the public nuisance objective.

Prominént, clear and legible notices will be displayed at the exit requesting the public to respect the needs of nearby
residents and to leave the premises and the area quietly,

Deliveries of qoods necessary for the operation of the business will be carried out at such a time or in such a manner as to

@ Queen's Printer and Controjler of HMS0 2339




Page 64

Continued from previous page...

@ Queen's Printer and Controller of HMS0 2009

Continued from previous pagé...

prevent nuisance and disturbance to nearby residents,

The Licensee will ensure that staff
[...]


WITH THIS APPLICATION

S Queen's Pringer and Congsoller of 4SO 20069




This page is intentionally left blank



Page 67 Appendix 3

EVANS, Kim

From: David Smelhurs!
Sent: 15 September 2071 A4
To: LICENSING {Cheshire East)

Cc: HINTON, Amanda; “
Subject: V Bar, 26 West Street, Congleton - Premises Licence Variation ~[NOT PROTECTIVELY
MARKED}~

Please note that | have agreed with the applicant, Valentino Martone, to amend the current application you hold o
vary the premises licence at V Bar, 26 West Street, Congileton such that:
*  Aicohol sales will cease at 02:30 each Friday and Saturday.
¢ The premises will close to the public and recorded music will cease at 03:00 each Friday and Saturday.
e Please remove the following sentence from section 15 ‘Licensable activities and late night refreshment unti
3.30am’.

{ have copied this email to Mr Martone and can | ask you to kindly forward to me a copy of the amended licence
when issued.

Kind regards

Dave

David Setharst
Police Licensing Officer

“Cheshire
CW111HU

nemo me impune lacessit

This communication is intended for the addressee(g) only.
Please ncotify the sender if received in error. Internet email
ig not to be treated as a secure means of communication.

The Constabulary monitors all Internet and emaill activity

and requires it is used for official communications only. Thank
you for your co-operation.



AA571T
Typewritten Text
Appendix 3


LICENSING ACT 2003
Environmentai Health Consultation Response

My Ref: ELL/033023

Date Received: 24 July 2014

Name of Applicant: V Bar

Address to which application relat’ 26 West Street, Congleton, ,CW12 1JR

Conversion: l Variation: | X New: ‘

Approve

X Approve with Conditions

Object to Section(s)

Prevention of Public Nuisance

In order to protect the interest of local residents and ensure that the licensing objective of
public nuisance prevention is upheld: all necessary steps shall be taken to ensure that
any noise from the premises shall not be at a jevel w
[...]
 and at this time in my life to have my nightly sleep pattern being constantly
disturbed on a weekly/weekend basis throughout the year would be intolerable to
say the least.

Yours sincerely,




Page 75

No. 1 The Courtyard, West Street, Congleton
Thé decision of the Sub-Committes taking Into accourit | LT e e

« The Secretary of State's Guidance under section 182 Licensing Act2003"~
.+ Cheshire East Borough Council's Statement of Licensing Policy ..
o “The four licensing objectives (namely tfie prevention of crime and digorder, public

safety, the prevention of public nuisiance, and the protection of children from harm)

upon hearing the evidence in this case was as follows:
" DECISION =

The .l,igensing“Ar;tqs(ubg(:ommiﬁee has been asked to consider the application for a
Premises, Licence under; gection 17 of the Licensing Act 2003." [

careful consideration of all the evidence presefited in’

The Sub-Committee have taken
grson from representatives of the

this matter, In. particular we have heard evidence in p
Applicant and from a number of inforested parties. . . T, 0

The application seeks a Premises Licence for the sale and supply of alcohol and cerfain”
forms of regulated entertainment between the hours of 09.00 to 02,00 Monday to Sunday.
fogether With late night refréshment bétween the hours of 23.00 and 02.00-Monday to
Sunday. The application also includes a proposed extension of the terminal houi"in
relation to all of the licensable activities applied for until 03.30 for New Years Eve. .

%% The applicant’s representatives have advised that they wish to open a restaurant and bar -
of such a nature as to encourage the older generation back info Congleton. The
applicants have advised that they do not propose to operate the premises until 02.00 .
each day of the week and that the application has been made in broad terms to allow
flexibllity. The applicant has advised that the premises is not going {o operate as a
nightclub and that the bar at the rear area I
[...]
the terminal hours referred to above in
arder to prevent harm to the objective of the prevention of public nuisance, in the light of

~ the close proximity of residential properties.

4. The Designated Premises Supervisor or other nominated member of staff, shall
take reasonable steps to regularly monitor the [evel of noise emanating from the
premises, with particular regard to the level which can be heard at the boundary of
the nearest residential property. -— - -~~~ - T

5. Regulated entertainment outdoors after 22.00 shall be at ‘background’ level only.

6. The Designated Premises Supervisor or other nominated member of staff, sha!l
take reasonable steps to ensure that open vessels are not taken into the courtyard

area after midnight.

These conditions have been imposed in order to prevent harm to the ohjective of the
prevention of public nuisance.

7. The conditions suggested by the Police and Environmental Health Department,
and agreed by the applicant, are imposed on the grant of the licence.

The Committee would wish to highlight the fact that should problems relating to the
licensing objectives be linked to the operation of licensable activities at this premises
then Responsible Authorities or Interested Parties may call for a review of the licence at

any time.

- Parties who made relevant fepreseniaﬁons have the right to appeal this decision to the
Magistrates Court within 21 days as does the Applicant.




Page 78
. C PN CO

5y

"o

Coath %duﬁe Yaleting

PROFESSIONAL CAR VALETING SERVICE
WEST STREET CAR PARK, WEST STREET
CONGLETON, CHESHIRE. CW12 1JR.
TELEPHONE: 01260 299776

Licensing Department
Cheshire East Council
Municipal Buildings
Earle Strect

Crewe

Cw12BJ

10™ September 2014

Application Reference — V Bar, 26, West Strect, Congleton, CW12 1JR,

Dear Sir or Madam,

As the property owner and sole business proprietor of Coach House Valeting which is
sited in close proximity to the applicant, I would like to object to the Hcensing hours
applied for
[...]
pusddy SIDGIM 0D aaysayy

R e 1



AA571T
Typewritten Text
Appendix 5


This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	 PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
	StatementofLicensingPolicy20142019, 01/08/2014 Licensing Act Sub-Committee

	3 Application to Vary a Premises Licence - V Bar, 26 West Street, Congleton CW12 1JR
	Appendix 1 - Premises Licence
	Appendix 2 - Application form
	Appendix 3 - RA Reps
	Appendix 4 - OP Reps
	Appendix 5 - Map






Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Act Sub-Committee 

held on Wednesday, 15th October, 2014 at The Tatton Room - Town Hall, 
Macclesfield SK10 1EA 

 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor P Whiteley (Chairman) 
 
Councillors Rhoda Bailey and W S Davies 

 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Nikki Cadman, Licensing Officer 
Peter Jones, Lawyer 
Julie Zientek, Democratic Services Officer 
 

14 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  
 
RESOLVED – That Councillor P Whiteley be appointed Chairman. 
 

15 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

16 APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE - V BAR, 26 WEST 
STREET, CONGLETON CW12 1JR  
 
The Sub-Committee considered a report regarding an application for a 
Premises Licence for V Bar, 26 West Street, Congleton CW12 1JR. 
 
The following attended the hearing and made representations with respect 
to the application: 
 
•  the applicant 
•  a local resident 
•  Councillor G Baxendale, Ward Councillor 
•  a representative of the Environmental Health Service 
 
After a full hearing of the application and in accordance with the rules of 
procedure, the Chairman of the Sub-Committee reported that, after taking 
account of: 
 
•  The Secretary of State’s Guidance under section 182 of the Licensing 
Act 2003 

•  Cheshire East Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 
•  The four licensing objectives (namely the prevention of crime and 
disorder, public safety, the prevention of public nuisance, and the 
protection of children from harm) 



•  All the evidence, including the oral representations made at the meeting 
and the written representations of interested parties, the following 
course of action had been agreed: 

 
RESOLVED 
 
(a)  That the application for a variation to the Premises Licence be 

granted, subject to the following amendments: 
 

• Alcohol sales will cease at 02:30 each Friday and Saturday 
• The premises will close to the public and recorded music will 
cease at 03:00 each Friday and Saturday 

 
(b) That the additional thirteen conditions proposed by Environmental 

Health, as set out in their consultation response in Appendix 3 of the 
report, be attached to the premises licence in order to prevent public 
nuisance especially noise nuisance 

 
(c) That the following additional condition be attached to the premises 

licence: 
 

• that the last entry into the V Bar is 1:00 am 
 
The Applicant and Parties who had made relevant representations were 
reminded of their right to appeal this decision to the Magistrates Court 
within 21 days. 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 9.30 am and concluded at 11.05 am 
 

Councillor P Whiteley (Chairman) 
 

 


